
TVH32P359ST



A B C D E
English VESA WALL MOUNT MEASUREMENTS Hole Pattern Sizes (mm) Screw Sizes Length (X) Thread (Y)
Deutsch MASSANGABEN FÜR VESA-WANDMONTAGE Lochmustergrößen (mm) Schraubengrößen Länge (X) Gewinde (Y)
Français DIMENSIONS DU SUPPORT DE FIXATION MURALE VESA Dimensions des modèles de trous de montage (mm) Dimensions des vis Longueur (X) Filetage (Y)
Italiano Misurazioni installazione a parete VESA Dimensioni schema foro (mm) Dimensioni vite Lunghezza (X) Filettatura (Y)
Português MEDIÇÕES DE MONTAGEM MURAL VESA Dimensões do molde de furação (mm) Tamanhos do parafuso Comprimento (X) Rosca (Y)
Español MEDIDAS DEL MONTAJE DE PARED VESA Tamaños de patrón para agujero (mm) Tamaños de tornillo Longitud (X) Rosca (Y)
Türkçe VESA DUVARA MONTAJ APARATI ÖLÇÜLERİ Açılacak Delik Ölçüleri (mm) Vida Ölçüleri Uzunluk (X) Yüzey (Y)
Eλληvικ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΒΑΣΗΣ ΤΟΙΧΟΥ VESA Μεγέθη σχήματος οπών (mm) Μεγέθη βιδών Μήκος (X) Σπείρωμα (Y)
Polski WYMIARY DO MONTAŻU NAŚCIENNEGO VESA Rozmiary szablonu otworów (mm) Rozmiary wkrętów Długość (X) Gwint (Y)
čeština ROZMĚRY DRŽÁKU NA ZEĎ VESA Rozměry velikosti děr (mm) Rozměry šroubů Délka (X) Závit (Y)
Magyar VESA FALI TARTÓ MÉRETEK Lyukak méretének nagysága(mm) Csavar méret Hossz (X) Menet (Y)
Română MĂSURĂTORI SUPORT PERETE VESA Dimensiuni tipar gaură (mm) Dimensiuni şuruburi Lungime (X) Filet (Y)
Svenska VESA VÄGGMONTERINGSMÅTT Hålmönsterstorlear (mm) Skruvstorlekar Längd (X) Tråd (Y)
Nederlands VESA WANDMONTAGE METINGEN Grootte booropening (mm) Schroefgroote Lengte (X) Draad (Y)
Suomi VESA-SEINÄASENNUKSEN MITAT Reikäkuvion koot (mm) Ruuvinkoot Pituus (x) Kierre (Y)
Norsk VESA VEGGMONTERINGSMÅL Hullmønster størrelser (mm) Skruestørrelser Lengde (x) Tråd (Y)
Dansk VESA VÆGMONTERINGS-MÅL Hulmønster-størrelser (mm) Skruestørrelser Længde(X) Tråd (Y)
Русский РАЗМЕРЫ НАСТЕННОГО КРЕПЛЕНИЯ VESA Размеры системы отверстий Размеры винтов Длина(Х) Резьба (Y)
беларуская ПАМЕРЫ НАСЦЕННАГА МАЦАВАННЯ VESA Памеры сістэмы адтулін Памеры вінтоў Даўжыня (X) Разьба (Y)
македонски МЕРКИ ЗА МОНТИРАЊЕ НА ЅИД ЗА „ВЕСА“ Шема на големини на дупката (мм) Големина на шрафот Должина (Х) Навој (Y)
українськa РОЗМІРИ НАСТІННОГО КРІПЛЕННЯ VESA Відстань між кріпильними отворами, мм Розміри гвинтів Довжина (X) Діаметр різьби (Y)
Srpski DIMENZIJE VESA ZIDNOG NOSAČA Dimenzije šablona za bušenje Dimenzije zavrtnjeva Dužina (X) Navoj (Y)
Slovenčina ROZMERY DRŽIAKA NA STENU VESA Rozmery veľkosti dier (mm) Rozmery skrutiek Dĺžka (X) Závit (Y)
Slovenščina MERE STENSKEGA NOSILCA VESA Velikosti vzorca lukenj (mm) Velikosti vijakov Dolžina (X) Navoj (Y)
Hrvatski VESA MJERE ZIDNOG DRŽAČA Veličine uzorka otvora (mm) Veličine vijka Dužina (X) Navoji (Y)
Bosanski DIMENZIJE VESA ZIDNOG NOSAČA Dimenzije šablona za bušenje Dimenzije vijaka Dužina (X) Navoj (Y)
Български РАЗМЕРИ ЗА КОМПЛЕКТ ЗА МОНТАЖ НА СТЕНА VESA Размери на отвора (mm) Размер на болта Дължинаt (X) Резба (Y)
Lietuvių VESA TVIRTINIMO PRIE SIENOS MATAVIMAI Angos šablono dydis (mm) Varžtų dydis Ilgis (X) Sriegis (Y)
Latviešu VESA SIENAS STIPRINĀJUMA IZMĒRI Caurumu šablona izmērs (mm) Skrūvju izmēri Garums (X) Vītne (Y)
Eesti VESA SEINALE KINNITAMISE MÕÕDUD Kruvi suuruse mõõt (mm) Kruvi suurus Kõrgus(x) Keere (Y)
Shqip PËRMASAT E NJËSISË SË MONTIMIT NË MUR VESA Madhësitë modele të vrimave (mm) Madhësitë e vidhave Gjatësia (X) Filetimi (Y)

عربي )مم( أحجام الثقوب  للتثبيت على الجدارVESA مقاييس  ي
اغ  )X( الطول أحجام البر )Y( السن 

עברית VESA מידות מתקן התלייה על הקיר מסוג  )מ"מ( גודל תבניות החורים  )X( אורך  גודל הברגים )Y(תבריג 
فارسی ی اتصال دیواری  VESA اندازه گبر )میلى مبر( اندازه های الگوی سوراخ  )X( طول اندازه های پیچ )Y(رشته 

A VESA WALL MOUNT MEASUREMENTS
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TR: İşbu belgede; ETA, a.s., telsiz ekipmanı tipi 
TFT IDTV’nin 2014/53/AB sayılı direktife uygun 
olduğunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk beyanının 
tam metni  in ternet  adresinde mevcut tur :  
doc.vosshub.com

EN: Hereby, ETA, a.s., declares that the radio equipment 
type TFT IDTV is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: doc.vosshub.com

BG: С настоящото ETA, a.s., декларира, че този тип 
радиосъоръжение TFT IDTV е в съответствие с 
Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Цялостният текст на ЕС 
декларацията за съответствие може да се намери 
на следния интернет адрес: doc.vosshub.com

CZ: Tímto ETA, a.s., prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení 
TFT IDTV je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. 
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na 
této internetové adrese: doc.vosshub.com

DA: Hermed erklærer ETA, a.s., at radioudstyrstypen TFT 
IDTV er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde 
tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse: doc.
vosshub.com

DE: Hiermit erklärt ETA, a.s., dass der Funkanlagentyp 
TFT IDTV der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der 
vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: doc.
vosshub.com

EL: Με την παρούσα ο/η ETA, a.s., δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός TFT IDTV πληροί την οδηγία 
2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης 
συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη 
ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: doc.vosshub.com

ES: Por la presente, ETA, a.s., declara que el tipo 
de equipo radioeléctrico TFT IDTV es conforme 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo 
de la declaración UE de conformidad está 
disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente:  
doc.vosshub.com

ET: Käesolevaga deklareerib ETA, a.s., et käesolev 
raadioseadme tüüp TFT IDTV vastab direktiivi 
2014/53/EL nõuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni 
t ä i e l i k  t e k st  o n  k ä t t e s a a d a v  j ä r g m i s e l 
internetiaadressil: doc.vosshub.com

FI: ETA, a.s., vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi TFT 
IDTV on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen 
teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: 
doc.vosshub.com

FR: Le soussigné, ETA, a.s., déclare que l’équipement 
radioélectrique du type TFT IDTV est conforme 
à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de 
la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse internet suivante: doc.vosshub.com

HR: ETA, a.s., ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa 
TFT IDTV u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti 
tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj 
internetskoj adresi: doc.vosshub.com

HU: ETA, a.s., igazolja, hogy a TFT IDTV típusú 
rád ióberendezés megfe le l  a  2014/53/EU 
irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes 

szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen:  
doc.vosshub.com

IT: Il fabbricante, ETA, a.s., dichiara che il tipo di 
apparecchiatura radio TFT IDTV è conforme 
alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: doc.vosshub.com

LT: Aš, ETA, a.s., patvirtinu, kad radijo įrenginių tipas 
TFT IDTV atitinka Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visas 
ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo 
interneto adresu: doc.vosshub.com

LV: Ar šo ETA, a.s., deklarē, ka radioiekārta TFT IDTV 
atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstības 
deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta vietnē: 
doc.vosshub.com

MT: B’dan, ETA, a.s., niddikjara li dan it-tip ta’ tagħmir 
tar-radju TFT IDTV huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ 
konformità tal-UE huwa disponibbli f’dan l-indirizz 
tal-Internet li ġej: doc.vosshub.com

NL: Hierbij verklaar ik, ETA, a.s., dat het type 
radioapparatuur TFT IDTV conform is met Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd 
op het volgende internetadres: doc.vosshub.com

PL: ETA, a.s., niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia 
radiowego TFT IDTV jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest 
dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: 
doc.vosshub.com

PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) ETA, a.s., declara que o 
presente tipo de equipamento de rádio TFT IDTV 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade 
está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
doc.vosshub.com

RO: Prin prezenta, ETA, a.s., declară că tipul de 
echipamente radio TFT IDTV este în conformitate cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației UE 
de conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă 
internet: doc.vosshub.com

SK: ETA, a.s., týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie 
typu TFT IDTV je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je 
k dispozíc i i  na te j to internetovej  adrese:  
doc.vosshub.com

SL: ETA, a.s., potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme 
TFT IDTV sk laden z  D i rek t ivo  2014/53/
EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti 
je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:  
doc.vosshub.com

SV: Härmed försäkrar ETA, a.s., att denna typ av 
radioutrustning TFT IDTV överensstämmer med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran 
om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress:  
doc.vosshub.com
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Safety Information

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO 
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Note: Follow the on screen instructions for operating the related 
features.

In extreme weather (storms, lightning) and long inactivity 
periods (going on holiday) disconnect the TV set from the 
mains.
The mains plug is used to disconnect TV set from the mains 
and therefore it must remain readily operable. If the TV set is 
not disconnected electrically from the mains, the device will 
still draw power for all situations even if the TV is in standby 

IMPORTANT - Please read these 
instructions fully before installing or 
operating

 WARNING: Never let people (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and / or 
knowledge use electrical devices unsupervised.

Use this TV set at an altitude of less than 5000 meters 
above the sea level, in dry locations and in regions 
with moderate or tropical climates.
The TV set is intended for household and similar 
indoor use but may also be used in public places. 
For ventilation purposes, leave at least 5cm of free 
space around the TV.
The ventilation should not be impeded by covering 
or blocking the ventilation openings with items, such 
as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
The power cord plug should be easily accessible. Do 
not place the TV, furniture, etc. on the power cord. 

you an electric shock. Handle the power cord by the 
plug, do not unplug the TV by pulling the power cord. 
Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as 
this could cause a short circuit or electric shock. 
Never make a knot in the power cord or tie it with  
other cords. When damaged it must be replaced, this 

Do not expose the TV to dripping or splashing of 

such as vases, cups, etc. on or over the TV (e.g., 
on shelves above the unit).
Do not expose the TV to direct sunlight or do not 

or near the TV.

Do not place any heat sources such as electric 
heaters, radiators, etc. near the TV set.
Do not place the TV on the floor and inclined 
surfaces.

out of the reach of the babies, children and domestic 
animals.
Carefully attach the stand to the TV. If the stand is 

prevent the TV from tilting. Do not over-tighten the 
screws and mount the stand rubbers properly.
Do not dispose of the batteries in fire or with 

Warning: Batteries must not be exposed to excessive 

 Caution Serious injury or death risk

 Risk of electric shock Dangerous voltage risk

 Maintenance
Important maintenance 
component 

Markings on the Product
The following symbols are used on the product as a 
marker for restrictions and precautions and safety 
instructions. Each explanation shall be considered 
where the product bears related marking only. Note 
such information for security reasons.

Class II Equipment: This appliance is 
designed in such a way that it does not require 
a safety connection to electrical earth.
Class II Equipment With Functional 
Earthing: This appliance is designed in such 
a way that it does not require a safety 
connection to electrical earth, the earth 
connection is used for functional purposes.
Protective Earth Connection: The marked 
terminal is intended for connection of the 
protective earthing conductor associated with 
the supply wiring.
Hazardous Live Terminal: The marked 
terminal(s) is/are hazardous live under normal 
operating conditions.
Caution, See Operating Instructions: The 
marked area(s) contain(s) user replaceable 
coin or button cell batteries.

Class 1 Laser Product: 
This  product  conta ins 
Class 1 laser source that 
is safe under reasonably 
foreseeable conditions of 
operation.
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WARNING
Do not ingest the battery, Chemical Burn Hazard
This product or the accessories supplied with the prod-
uct may contain a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/
button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe 
internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, 
stop using the product and keep it away from children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or 
placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

– – – – – – – – – – – – 
A television may fall, causing serious personal injury 
or death. Many injuries, particularly to children, can 
be avoided by taking simple precautions such as:

ALWAYS use cabinets or stands or mounting 
methods recommended by the manufacturer of the 
television set.
ALWAYS use furniture that can safely support the 
television set.
ALWAYS ensure the television set is not overhanging 
the edge of the supporting furniture.
ALWAYS educate children about the dangers of 
climbing on furniture to reach the television set or 
its controls.
ALWAYS route cords and cables connected to your 
television so they cannot be tripped over, pulled 
or grabbed.
NEVER place a television set in an unstable location.
NEVER place the television set on tall furniture 
(for example, cupboards or bookcases) without 
anchoring both the furniture and the television set 
to a suitable support.
NEVER place the television set on cloth or other 
materials that may be located between the television 
set and supporting furniture.
NEVER place items that might tempt children to 
climb, such as toys and remote controls, on the top 
of the television or furniture on which the television 
is placed.
The equipment is only suitable for mounting at 

If the existing television set is going to be retained 
and relocated, the same considerations as above 
should be applied.

– – – – – – – – – – – – 
Apparatus connected to the protective earthing of the 
building installation through the MAINS connection or 
through other apparatus with a connection to protec-
tive earthing – and to a television distribution system 
using coaxial cable, may in some circumstances cre-

system has therefore to be provided through a device 
providing electrical isolation below a certain frequency 
range (galvanic isolator)

WALL MOUNTING WARNINGS
Read the instructions before mounting your TV 
on the wall.
The wall mount kit is optional. You can obtain from 
your local dealer, if not supplied with your TV.
Do not install the TV on a ceiling or on an inclined 
wall.

accessories.

the TV from fall. Do not over-tighten the screws.

Figures and illustrations in this user manual are 

actual product appearance. Product design and 

Environmental Information
This television is designed to be environment friendly. 
To reduce energy consumption, you can follow these 
steps:
If you set the Energy Saving to Minimum, Medium, 
Maximum or Auto the TV will reduce the energy 
consumption accordingly. If you like to set the 
Backlight Custom and adjust 
the Backlight (located under the Energy Saving 
setting) manually using Left or Right buttons on the 
remote. Set as 
Note: Available Energy Saving
on the selected Mode in the System>Picture menu.

The Energy Saving settings can be found in the 
System>Picture menu. Note that some picture 
settings will be unavailable to be changed.
If pressed Right button while Auto option is selected 
or Left button while Custom option is selected, 
“

Proceed and press 
OK to  If you don’t 

. 
Press any button on the remote or on the TV to turn 
the screen on again. 

 option is not available if the Mode is set 
to Game.

When the TV is not in use, please switch off or 
disconnect the TV from the mains plug. This will also 
reduce energy consumption.
Features
Remote controlled colour TV
Fully integrated digital terrestrial/cable/satellite TV 
(DVB-T-T2/C/S2)
HDMI inputs to connect other devices with HDMI 
sockets
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USB input
OSD menu system
Stereo sound system
Teletext
Headphone connection
Automatic programming system
Manual tuning
Automatic power down after up to eight hours.
Sleep timer
Child lock
Automatic sound mute when no transmission.
NTSC playback
AVL (Automatic Volume Limiting)
PLL (Frequency Search)
Game Mode (Optional)

Accessories Included
Remote Control
Batteries: 2 x AAA
Instruction Book

If the TV does not receive any input signal (e.g.  from 
an aerial or HDMI source) for 3 minutes, it will go 
into standby. When you next switch-on, the following 
message will be displayed: “TV switched to stand-by 
mode automatically because there was no signal 
for a long time.” Press OK to continue.
If the TV is on and it isn’t being operated for a while 
it will go into standby. When you next switch-on, the 
following message will be displayed. “TV switched to 
stand-by mode automatically because no operation 
was made for a long time.” Press OK to continue.
TV Control Button & Operation

Note:
on the model.

Your TV has a single control button. This button allows 
you to control the Standby-On / Source / Programme 
and Volume functions of the TV. 

Operating with the Control Button
Press the control button to display the function 
options menu.
Then press the button consecutively to move the 
focus to the desired option if needed.
Press and hold the button for about 2 seconds to 
activate the selected option. The icon colour of the 
option changes when activated.
Press the button once again to use the function or 
enter the sub menu.
To select another function option, you will need to 

hold the button to deactivate it. The icon colour of 
the option changes when deactivated.
To close the function options menu do not press the 
button for a period of about 5 seconds. The function 
options menu will disappear.

 Press the control button to display 
the function options menu, the focus will be on the 
Standby option. Press and hold the button for about 
2 seconds to activate this option. The icon colour of 
the option changes when activated. Then press the 

To turn on the TV: Press the control button, the TV 
will turn on.
To change volume: Press the control button to display 
the function options menu and then press the button 
consecutively to move the focus to Volume + or 
Volume - option. Press and hold the button for about 
2 seconds to activate the selected option. The icon 
colour of the option changes when activated. Then 
press the button to increase or decrease the volume. 
To change channel: Press the control button to 
display the function options menu and then press the 
button consecutively to move the focus to Programme 
+ or Programme - option. Press and hold the button 
for about 2 seconds to activate the selected option. 
The icon colour of the option changes when activated. 
Then press the button to switch to the next or previous 
channel in the channel list. 
To change source: Press the control button to display 
the function options menu and then press the button 
consecutively to move the focus to Source option. 
Press and hold the button for about 2 seconds to 
activate this option. The icon colour of the option 
changes when activated. Then press the button once 
again to display the sources list. Scroll through the 
available sources by pressing the button. TV will 
automatically switch to the highlighted source.
Note: Main menu OSD cannot be displayed via the control 
button. 

Operation with the Remote Control
Press the Menu button on your remote control to 
display main menu. Use the directional buttons and 
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OK button to navigate and set. Press Return/Back 
or Menu button to quit a menu screen.

Input Selection
Once you have connected external systems to your 

the 
Source button on your remote control consecutively 

Changing Channels and Volume
You can change the channel and adjust the volume 
by using the Programme +/- and Volume +/- buttons 
on the remote. 
Inserting the Batteries into the Remote

Remove the screw that secure the battery compartment 

the cover gently. Insert two size AAA batteries. Make 
sure the (+) and (-) signs match (observe correct 
polarity). Do not mix old and new batteries. Replace 
only with same or equivalent type. Place the cover back 
on. Then screw the cover back on again.

Connect Power 
IMPORTANT: The TV set is designed to operate on 

 socket. After unpacking, allow the 
TV set to reach the ambient room temperature before 
you connect the set to the mains. 

Plug one end (the two-hole plug) of the supplied 
detachable power cord into the power cord inlet on 
the rear side of the TV as shown above. Then plug 
the other end of the power cord into the mains socket 
outlet.
Note:
on the model.

Antenna Connection
Connect the aerial or cable TV plug to the AERIAL 
INPUT (ANT) socket or satellite plug to the SATELLITE 
INPUT (LNB) socket located on the back of the TV.

satellite

REAR
OF
THE TV

aerial 
or
cable

Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, 
Inc.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio, and the double-D symbol 
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing 
Corporation.
The “CI Plus” Logo is a trademark of CI Plus LLP.
 for batteries indicates that this battery contains lead.

Products

Battery
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TV Broadcasting PAL B/G D/K K I/I’

Receiving Channels VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Digital Reception TV(DVB-T2-C-S2) 
(DVB-T2, DVB-S2 

Number of Preset 
Channels 8 000

Channel Indicator On Screen Display

RF Aerial Input 75 Ohm (unbalanced)

Operating Voltage 220-240V AC, 50Hz.

Audio German+Nicam Stereo

Audio Output Power 
(WRMS.) (10% THD) 2 x 6

Power Consumption (W) 60 W

TV Dimensions DxLxH 
(with foot) (mm) 167 x 728 x 467

TV Dimensions DxLxH 
(without foot) (mm) 45/76 x 728 x 430

32”

Operation temperature 
and operation humidity 

0ºC up to 40ºC, 85% 
humidity max
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Remote Control

(*) MY BUTTON 1 & MY BUTTON 2: 
These buttons may have default functions depending on the  
model. However you can set a special function to these buttons 

screen. Now the selected MY BUTTON is associated with the 
selected function.
Note that if you perform First Time Installation, MY BUTTON 
1&2 will return to their default function.

1. Standby: Switches 
2. Numeric buttons: Switches the channel, enters a 

number or a letter in the text box on the screen.
3. TV: Switches to TV Source
4. Mute:

Volume +/-
6. Menu: Displays TV menu
7. Directional buttons: Helps navigate menus, content etc. 

and displays the subpages in TXT mode when pressed 
Right or Left

8. OK: 
mode), views channel list (DTV mode)

9. Back/Return: Returns to previous screen, opens index 
page (in TXT mode)

10. Media browser: Opens the media browsing screen
11. Info: Displays information about on-screen content, 

shows hidden information (reveal - in TXT mode)
12. My button 1 (*)
13. Coloured Buttons: Follow the on-screen instructions for 

coloured button functions
14. Language: Switches between sound modes (analogue 

TV), displays and changes audio/subtitle language (digital 
TV, where available)
Subtitles:

16. Rapid reverse: Moves frames backwards in media 
such as movies

17. No function
18. Play: Starts to play selected media
19. Stop: Stops the media being played
20. Rapid advance: Moves frames forward in media such 

as movies
21. Pause: Pauses the media being played
22. Screen: Changes the aspect ratio of the screen
23. Text: Displays teletext (where available), press again 

to superimpose the teletext over a normal broadcast 
picture (mix)

24. My button 2 (*)
EPG (Electronic programme guide): Displays the 
electronic programme guide

26. Exit: Closes and exits from displayed menus or returns 
to previous screen

27. Quick Menu: Displays a list of menus for quick access
28. No function
29. Programme +/-
30. Swap: Quickly cycles between previous and current 

channels or sources
31. Source: Shows all available broadcast and content 

sources
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-Connections

Connector Type Cables Device

HDMI 
Connection 
(back&side)

SIDE AV Side AV 
(Audio/Video) 
Connection 

(side) Audio/Video 
Cable

Side Audio/Video 
Connection Cable

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Coaxial Out) 
Connection 

(side)

HEADPHONE 
Headphone 
Connection 

(side)

USB 
Connection 

(side)

CI 
Connection 

(side)

 

See the il lustrations on the 
left side. When using the wall 
mounting kit (available from a 
third party in the market, if not 
supplied), we recommend that 
you plug all your cables into the 
back of the TV before mounting 
on the wall. Insert or remove the 
CI module only when the TV is 
SWITCHED OFF. If a CI module is 
used, it may block the headphone 
and Side AV inputs. In this case, 
it is recommended to make the 
headphone and the Side AV con-
nections before the CI module is 
inserted. You should refer to the 
module instruction manual for 
details of the settings. The/Each 
USB input of your TV supports 
devices up to 500mA. Connecting 
devices that have current value 
above 500mA may damage your 
TV. When connecting equipment 
using a HDMI cable to your TV, 
to guarantee s cient immunity 
against parasitic frequency radia-
tion, you have to use a high speed 
shielded (high grade) HDMI cable 
with ferrites.

any connection. After the connection is done, you can turn on the units and use them.
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To Switch the TV On
Connect the power cord to a power source such as a 
wall socket (220-240V AC, 50 Hz). 
To switch on the TV from standby mode either:

Press the Standby button, Programme +/- or a 
numeric button on the remote control.
Press the control button on the TV.

Press the Standby button on the remote control.
Press the control button on the TV, the function 
options menu will be displayed. The focus will be 
on the Standby option. Press and hold the button 
for about 2 seconds to activate this option. The icon 
colour of the option will change. Then press the 
button once again, the TV will switch into standby 
mode.

To power down the TV completely, unplug the 
power cord from the mains socket.
Note: When the TV is switched into standby mode, the standby 
LED can blink to indicate that features such as Standby Mode 
Search or Over Air Download is active. The LED can also blink 
when you switch on the TV from standby mode.

First Time Installation
When turned on for the first time, the language 
selection screen is displayed. Select the desired 
language and press OK.
On the next screen, set your preferences using the 
directional buttons.
Note: Depending on the Country selection you may be asked 

for any menu operation later.

About Selecting Broadcast Type
Digital Aerial: If Digital Aerial broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital 
terrestrial broadcasts after other initial settings are 
completed.
Digital Cable: If Digital Cable broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital cable 
broadcasts after other initial settings are completed. 

message may be displayed before starting to search. 
Select YES and press OK to proceed. To cancel 
operation, select NO and press OK. You can select 
Network or set values such as Frequency, Network 
ID and Search Step. OK button. 
Note: Searching duration will change depending on the 
selected Search Step.

Satellite: If Satellite broadcast search option is turned 
on, the TV will search for digital satellite broadcasts 
after other initial settings are completed. Before 
satellite search is performed some settings should be 

made. Antenna Type
can select Antenna Type as Direct, Single Satellite 
Cable or DiSEqC switch by using “ ” or “ ” buttons.

Direct: If you have a single receiver and a direct 
satellite dish, select this antenna type. Press OK to 

Select an available satellite on the next 
screen and press OK to scan for services. 
Single Satellite Cable: If you have multiple 
receivers and a single satellite cable system, select 
this antenna type. Press OK
settings by following instructions on the next screen. 
Press OK to scan for services.
DiSEqC switch: If you have multiple satellite dishes 
and a DiSEqC switch, select this antenna type. Then 
set the DiSEqC version and press OK
You can set up to four satellites (if available) for 
version v1.0 and sixteen satellites for version v1.1  
on the next screen. Press OK
satellite in the list.

Analogue: If Analogue broadcast search option is 
turned on, the TV will search for analogue broadcasts 
after other initial settings are completed.
Additionally you can set a broadcast type as your 
favourite one. Priority will be given to the selected 
broadcast type during the search process and the 
channels of it will be listed on the top of the Channel 
List OK to continue.
You can activate Store Mode option at this point. 

environment and depending on the TV model being 
used, the supported features of it may be displayed 
on the top of the screen as an info banner. This option 
is intended only for store use. It is recommended to 
select Home Mode for home use. This option will be 
available in System>Settings>More menu and can 

Press OK button on the remote control to continue.
After the initial settings are completed TV will start 
to search for available broadcasts of the selected 
broadcast types.
After all the available stations are stored, scan results 
will be displayed. Press OK to continue. The Edit 
Channel List menu will be displayed next. You can 
edit the channel list according to your preferences or 
press the Menu button to quit and watch TV.
While the search continues a message may appear, 
asking whether you want to sort channels according 
to the LCN(*). Select Yes and press OK .
(*) 

channel number sequence (if available).
Note:

depending on the country selection.
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Media Playback via USB Input
You can connect 2.5” and 3.5” inch (hdd with external power 
supply) external hard disk drives or USB memory stick to your 
TV by using the USB inputs of the TV.

IMPORTANT!
before connecting them to the TV. Manufacturer will 

Certain types of USB devices (e.g. MP3 Players) 
or USB hard disk drives/memory sticks may not be 
compatible with this TV. The TV supports FAT32 and 
NTFS disk formatting.
Wait a little while before each plugging and unplugging 

so may cause physical damage to the USB player 
and the USB device itself. Do not pull out your drive 

You can use USB hubs with your TV’s USB inputs. 
External power supplied USB hubs are recommended 
in such a case. 
It is recommended to use the TV’s USB input(s) 
directly, if you are going to connect a USB hard disk.
Note: Media Browser menu 

USB device.

Media Browser Menu

USB disk by connecting it to your TV. Connect a USB 
disk to one of the USB inputs located on the side of 
the TV. Pressing the Menu button while in the Media 
Browser mode will access the Picture, Sound and 
Settings menu options. Pressing the Menu button 
again will exit from this screen. You can set your Media 
Browser preferences by using the Settings Menu.

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate continuously played in original 

order

Start playback with the OK 
button and activate continuously (repeat)

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate played once in random order

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate , 

continuously played in the 
same random order.

CEC
This function allows to control the CEC-enabled 
devices, that are connected through HDMI ports by 
using the remote control of the TV.
The CEC option in the System>Settings>More menu 
should be set as Enabled Source 
button and select the HDMI input of the connected 
CEC device from the Sources List menu. When 
new CEC source device is connected, it will be listed 

in source menu with its own name instead of the 
connected HDMI ports name(such as DVD Player, 
Recorder 1 etc.).
The TV remote is automatically able to perform the 
main functions after the connected HDMI source has 
been selected.
To terminate this operation and control the TV 
via the remote again, press and hold the “0-Zero” 
button on the remote control for 3 seconds. This 
feature can also be enabled or disabled under the 
System>Settings>More menu.
The TV supports also ARC(Audio Return Channel) 
feature. This feature is an audio link meant to replace 
other cables between the TV and the audio system 
(A/V receiver or speaker system).
When ARC is active, TV does not mute its other audio 
outputs automatically. So you need to decrease TV 
volume to zero manually, if you want to hear audio from 
connected audio device only (same as other optical or 
co-axial digital audio outputs). If you want to change 
connected device’s volume level, you should select 
that device from the source list. In that case volume 
control keys are directed to connected audio device.
Note:

System Audio Control

the TV. The volume can be controlled using the 
remote control of the TV. To activate this feature set 
the Speakers option in the System>Settings>More 
menu as . The TV speakers will be muted 
and the sound of the watched source will be provided 
from the connected sound system.
Note: The audio device should support System Audio Control 
feature and CEC option should be set as Enabled.
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TV Menu Contents
System - Picture Menu Contents

Mode You can change the picture mode to suit your preference or requirements. Picture mode can be 
set to one of these options: Cinema, Game(optional), Sports, Dynamic and Natural. 

Contrast Adjusts the light and dark values on the screen.

Brightness Adjusts the brightness values on the screen.

Sharpness Sets the sharpness value for the objects displayed on the screen.

Colour Sets the colour value, adjusting the colors.

Energy Saving
For setting the Energy Saving to Custom, Minimum, Medium, Maximum, Auto, Screen 

 or . 
Note: Mode.

Backlight This setting controls the backlight level. The backlight function will be inactive if the Energy 
Saving is set to an option other then Custom. 

Advanced Settings

Dynamic Contrast You can change the dynamic contrast ratio to desired value. 

Noise Reduction If the signal is weak and the picture is noisy, use the Noise Reduction setting to reduce the 
amount of noise.

Colour Temp Sets the desired colour temperature value. Cool, Normal, Warm and Custom options are 
available.

White Point If the Colour Temp option is set as Custom, this setting will be available. Increase the 
‘warmth’ or ‘coolness’ of the picture by pressing Left or Right buttons.

Picture Zoom Sets the desired image size format.

Film Mode

Skin Tone Skin tone can be changed between -5 and 5.

Colour Shift Adjust the desired colour tone.

HDMI Full Range While watching from a HDMI source, this feature will be visible. You can use this feature to 
enhance blackness in the picture. 

Reset Resets the picture settings to factory default settings (except Game Mode).
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System - Sound Menu Contents
Volume Adjusts the volume level.

Equalizer Selects the equalizer mode. Custom settings can be made only when in User mode.

Balance Adjusts whether the sound comes from the left or right speaker.

Headphone
Sets headphone volume. 
Please ensure before using headphones that the headphone volume is set to a low level, to 
prevent damage to your hearing.

Sound Mode You can select a sound mode (If the viewed channel supports).

AVL (Automatic Volume 
Limiting)

Headphone/Lineout

select this option as Lineout. If you have connected headphones to the TV, set this option 
as Headphone.
Please ensure before using headphones that this menu item is set to Headphone. If it is 
set to Lineout, the output from the headphone socket will be set to maximum which could 
damage your hearing.

Dynamic Bass Enables or disables the Dynamic Bass.

Digital Out Sets digital out audio type.
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System - Settings Menu Contents
Conditional Access Controls conditional access modules when available.

Language

Parental

Enter correct password to change parental settings. You can easily adjust Menu Lock, Maturity 
Lock, Child Lock or Guidance in this menu. You can also set a new PIN or change the 
Default CICAM PIN using the related options.
Note: Some menu options may not be available depending on the country selection in the First Time 
Installation
the country selection) during the First Time Installation

Timers

Date/Time Sets date and time.

Sources Enables or disables selected source options.

Accessibility Displays accessibility options of the TV.

Hard of Hearing Enables any special feature sent from the broadcaster. 

Audio Description
A norration track will be played for the blind or visually impaired audience. Press OK to see all 
available Audio Description menu options. This feature is available only if the broadcaster 
supports it. 

More Displays other setting options of the TV.

Menu Timeout Changes timeout duration for menu screens.

Standby Mode LED If set as  the standby mode LED will not light up when the TV is in standby mode.

Software Upgrade OK to see the menu options.

Application Version Displays current software version.

Subtitle Mode
This option is used to select which subtitle mode will be on the screen (DVB subtitle / Teletext 
subtitle) if both is available. Default value is DVB subtitle. This feature is available only for the 
country option of Norway.

Auto TV OFF Sets the desired time for the TV to automatically go into standby mode when not being operated.

Biss is a satellite signal scrambling system that is used for some broadcasts. If you need to 
enter Biss key on a broadcast, you can use this setting. Highlight Biss Key and press OK to 
enter keys on the desired broadcast.

Store Mode Select this mode for store display purposes. Whilst Store Mode is enabled, some items in the 
TV menu may not be available.

Power Up Mode Last State and Standby Mode options 
are available.

CEC With this setting you can enable and disable CEC functionality completely. Press Left or Right 
button to enable or disable the feature.

CEC Auto Power On This function allows the connected HDMI-CEC compatible device to turn on the TV and switch 
to its input source automatically. Press Left or Right button to enable or disable the feature.

Speakers To hear the TV audio from the connected compatible audio device set as . You can 
use the remote control of the TV to control the volume of the audio device.

OSS Displays Open Source Software license information.

 Note: Some .
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Installation Menu Contents

Automatic channel 
scan (Retune)

Displays automatic tuning options. Digital Aerial: Searches and stores aerial DVB stations. Digital 
Cable: Searches and stores cable DVB stations. Analogue: Searches and stores analogue stations. 

Manual Channel 
Scan This feature can be used for direct broadcast entry.

Network Channel 
Scan

Searches for the linked channels in the broadcast system. Digital Aerial: Searches for aerial network 
channels. Digital Cable: Searches for cable network channels.

Analogue Fine 
Tune channels are stored.

Satellite Settings
Displays satellite settings. Satellite list: Displays available satellites. You can Add, Delete satellites 
or Edit satellite settings on the list. Antenna installation: You can change satellite anntenna settings 
and/or start a satellite scan.

Installation 
Settings (Optional)

Displays installation settings menu. Standby Mode Search(*) : Your TV will search for new or missing 
channels while in standby. Any new found broadcasts will be shown. Dynamic Channel Update(*) : 
If this option is set as Enabled, the changes on the broadcasts such as frequency, channel name, 
subtitle language etc., will be applied automatically while watching.
(*) Availability depends on model.

Clear Service List Use this setting to clear channels stored. This setting is visible only when the Country option is set 
to Denmark, Sweden, Norway or Finland.

Select Active 
Network

This setting allows you to select only the broadcasts within the selected network to be listed in the 
channel list. This feature is available only for the country option of Norway.

Signal Information You can use this menu item to monitor signal related informations such as signal level/quality, network 
name etc for available frequencies.

First Time 
Installation Deletes all stored channels and settings, resets TV to factory settings.
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General TV Operation
Using the Channel List

The TV sorts all stored stations in the Channel List. 
You can edit this channel list, set favourites or set 
active stations to be listed by using the Channel List 
options.Press the OK button to open the Channel 
List
Blue button or open the Edit Channel List menu by 
pressing the Green button in order to make advanced 
changes in the current list.

Managing the Favourite Lists

channels. Enter the Channel List in the main menu 
or press the Green button while the Channel List 
is displayed on the screen in order to open the Edit 
Channel List menu. Select the desired channel on the 
list. You can make multiple choices by pressing the 
Yellow button. Then press the OK button to open the 
Channel Edit Options menu and select Add/Remove 
Favourites option. Press the OK button again. Set the 
desired list option to On. The selected channel/s will 
be added to the list. In order to remove  a channel or 
channels from a favourite list follow the same steps 
and set the desired list option to .
You can use the Filter function in the Edit Channel 
List Channel list 
permanently according to your preferences. Using this 
Filter option, you can set one of your four favourite lists 
to be displayed everytime the Channel list is opened. 

Channel list menu will only 
Channel list in order to 

not remain the next time the Channel list is opened if 
you don’t save them. To save the changes on the list 
press the Red Channel 
list is displayed on the screen.

The Parental Settings menu options can be used to 
prohibit users from viewing of certain programmes, 
channels and using of menus. These settings are 
located in the System>Settings>Parental menu.
To display parental lock menu options, a PIN number 
should be entered. After coding the correct PIN 
number, Parental Settings menu will be displayed.
Menu Lock: This setting enables or disables access 
to all menus or installation menus of the TV. 
Maturity Lock: If this option is set, TV gets the maturity 
information from the broadcast and if this maturity level 
is disabled, disables access to the broadcast.
Note: First Time Installation is 

Maturity Lock’s value will be 
set to 18 as default.

Child Lock: If this option is set to ON, the TV can only 
be controlled by the remote control. In this case the 
control buttons on the TV will not work.
Set PIN
Default CICAM PIN: This option will appear as greyed 
out if no CI module is inserted into the CI slot of the 
TV. You can change the default PIN of the CI CAM 
using this option. 
Note: 0000 or 1234

selection) during the First Time Installation

Some options may not be available depending on the country 
selection in the First Time Installation.

Electronic Programme Guide (EPG)
Some channels send information about their broadcast 
schedules. Press the Epg button to view the 
Programme Guide menu.
There are 3 different types of schedule layouts 
available, Timeline Schedule, List Schedule and 
Now/Next Schedule. To switch between them follow 
the instructions on the bottom of the screen.

Timeline Schedule
Zoom (Yellow button): Press the Yellow button to 
see events in a wider time interval.
Filter (Blue button): 
Highlight Genre (Subtitles button): Displays 
Highlight Genre menu. Using this feature, you can 
search the programme guide database in accordance 
with the genre. Info available in the programme guide 
will be searched and results matching your criteria 
will be highlighted.
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Search (Text button): Displays Guide Search menu.
Now (Source button): Displays current event of the 
highlighted channel.
List Schedule(*)
(*) 

.
Prev. Time Slice (Red button): Displays the events 
of previous time slice.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Text button): 
Next Time Slice (Green button): Displays the events 
of next time slice.
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Now/Next Schedule
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
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Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Blue button): 
Event Options
Use the directional buttons to highlight an event and 
press OK button to display Event Options menu. The 
following options are available.
Select Channel: Using this option, you can switch to 
the selected channel.
Set Timer on Event / Delete Timer on Event: After 
you have selected an event in the EPG menu, press the 
OK button. Select Set Timer on Event option and press 
the OK button. You can set a timer for future events. 
To cancel an already set timer, highlight that event and 
press the OK button. Then select Delete Timer on Event 
option. The timer will be cancelled.
Notes: You cannot switch to any other channel or source 
while there is an active timer on the current channel. 

at the same time interval.

Teletext Services
Press the Text button to enter. Press again to activate 
mix mode, which allows you to see the teletext page 
and the TV broadcast at the same time. Press once 
more to exit. If available, sections in the teletext pages 
will become colour-coded and can be selected by 
pressing the coloured buttons. Follow the instructions 
displayed on the screen.
Software Upgrade

automatically via the broadcast signal. 

Software upgrade search via user interface
On the main menu select System>Settings and then 
More. Navigate to Software upgrade and press the 
OK button. In Upgrade options menu select Scan 
for upgrade and press OK button to check for a new 
software upgrade.
If a new upgrade is found, it starts to download 
the upgrade. After the download is completed 
confirm the question asking about rebooting the 
TV by pressing the OK to continue with the reboot 
operation.

3 AM search and upgrade mode
Your TV will search for new upgrades at 3:00 o’clock if 
Automatic scanning option in the Upgrade options 
menu is set to Enabled and if the TV is connected 
to an aerial signal. If a new software is found and 
downloaded successfully, it will be installed at the 
next power on. 
Note: Do not unplug the power cord while led is blinking during 

unplug, wait for two minutes then plug it back in.

Troubleshooting & Tips
Tv will not turn on
Make sure the power cord is plugged in securely to 
wall outlet. Check if batteries are exhausted. Press the 
Power button on the TV. 

Poor picture
 Check if you have selected the correct TV system.
 Low signal level can cause picture distortion. Please 
check antenna access.
 Check if you have entered the correct channel 
frequency if you have done manual tuning. 
 The picture quality may degrade when two devices 
are connected to the TV at the same time. In such a 
case, disconnect one of the devices.

No picture
This means your TV is not receiving any transmission. 
Make sure the correct source has been selected.
Is the antenna connected properly? 
Is the antenna cable damaged? 
Are suitable plugs used to connect the antenna? 
If you are in doubt, consult your dealer.

No sound
Check if the TV is muted. Press the Mute button or  
increase the volume to check.
Sound may be coming from only one speaker. Check 
the balance settings from Sound menu.

Remote control - no operation
The batteries may be exhausted. Replace the 
batteries. 

Input sources - can not be selected
If you cannot select an input source, it is possible 
that no device is connected. If not;
Check the AV cables and connections if you are 
trying to switch to the input source dedicated to the 
connected device.
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AV and HDMI Signal Compatibility

Source Supported Signals Available

Side AV
PAL 50/60 O

NTSC 60 O

HDMI

480I 60Hz O

480P 60Hz O

576I, 576P 50Hz O

720P 50Hz,60Hz O

1080I 50Hz,60Hz O

1080P
24Hz, 25Hz
30Hz, 50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Not Available, O: Available)

In some cases a signal on the TV may not be displayed 
properly. The problem may be an inconsistency with 
standards from the source equipment (DVD, Set-top 
box, etc. ). If you do experience such a problem please 
contact your dealer and also the manufacturer of the 
source equipment.
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Supported File Formats for USB Mode
Media Extension Format Notes

Video .mpg, 
.mpeg MPEG1-2 MPEG1: 768x576 @ 30P, MPEG2:1920x1080 @ 30P

.vob MPEG2

1920x1080 @ 30P

.mp4 MPEG4, Xvid, 
H.264

.mkv H.264, 
MPEG4,VC-1

.avi MPEG2, 
MPEG4, Xvid, 
H.264

H.264/VP6/
Sorenson

H.264/VP6: 1920x1080 @ 30P
Sorenson: 352x288 @ 30P

.mp4, .mov, 

.3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG 
transport 
stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, 
.mkv

HEVC/H.265 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.3gp MPEG4 , H.264 1920x1080 @ 30P

Audio .mp3 MPEG1 Layer 
2/3

Layer2: 32Kbps ~ 448Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 16kHz, 
22.05kHz, 24kHz (Sampling rate)
Layer3: 32Kbps ~ 320Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 16kHz, 
22.05kHz, 24kHz, 8kHz, 11.025kHz, 12kHz (Sampling rate)

(works 
only with 
video 

AC3 32Kbps ~ 640Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

AAC 16Kbps ~ 576Kbps (Bit rate) / 48kHz, 44.1kHz, 32kHz, 24kHz, 22.05kHz, 
16kHz, 12kHz, 11.025kHz, 8kHz (Sampling rate)

EAC3 32Kbps ~ 6Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

LPCM Unsigned 8bit PCM, Signed/Unsigned 16bit PCM (big / little endian), 24bit 
PCM (big endian), DVD LPCM 16/20/24bit (Bit rate)
/ 6kHz, 8kHz, 11.025kHz, 12kHz, 16kHz, 22.05kHz, 24kHz, 32kHz, 
44.1kHz, 48kHz , 88.2kHz, 96kHz, 176.4kHz, 192kHz (Sampling rate)

IMA-ADPCM/
MS-ADPCM 384Kbps (Bit rate) / 8KHz ~ 48Khz (Sampling rate)

LBR 32Kbps ~ 96Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

Picture
.jpeg

Baseline Resolution(WxH): 17000x10000

Progressive Resolution(WxH): 4000x4000

.bmp - Resolution(WxH): 5760x4096

Subtitle .sub, .srt - -
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Supported DVI Resolutions

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870
1280x768
1360x768
1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050
1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050
1920x1080
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DVB functionality information
This DVB receiver is only suitable for use in the country 
which it was designed to be used in.
Although this DVB receiver conforms to the latest DVB 

guarantee compatibility with future DVB transmissions 
due to changes that may be implemented in broadcast 
signals and technologies.
Some digital television functions may not be available 
in all countries.
We continually strive to improve our products; 

notice.
For advice on where to purchase accessories, 
please contact the store where you purchased your 
equipment.
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Biztonsági információ

VIGYÁZAT
ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE

NE NYISSA KI

VIGYÁZAT: AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYÉNEK ELKERÜLÉSE 

 
A KÉSZÜLÉK BELSEJÉBEN NEM TALÁLHATÓK A 
FELHASZNÁLÓ ÁLTAL JAVÍTHATÓ ALKATRÉSZEK. 

Megjegyzés:

FONTOS –  Kér jük  o lvassa  e l 

FIGYELEM: Soha ne hagyjon felügyelet 
nélkül gyermekeket vagy olyan személyeket az 

szellemi képességeikben korlátozottak vagy 
hiányosak ismereteik, tapasztalataik az eszköz 

 
.

használható.

Az elektromos vezeték dugaszának könnyen 

folyadékoknak és ne helyezzen folyadékkal töltött 

és háziállatoktól elzárva.

Figyelem:

hatásának!

 Vigyázat okozhat

 

alkatrész 

Jelzések a Terméken

láthatók a terméken. A magyarázatokat csak akkor kell 

csatlakozásra.

csatlakozás célja csak funkcionális.

szolgál.
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 A 

1. osztályú lézertermék 
Ez a termék tartalmaz 1. 

                            FIGYELEM

áll fenn.

– – – – – – – – – – – – 

mint:

SOHA ne tegye a te levíz iót  anygra vagy 

tartószerkezetek között helyeztek el.

SOHA ne helyezzen a televízió tetejére vagy a 

távirányítók.

felszerelésre alkalmas.

a fentiekkel azonos szempontokat kell alkalmazni.
– – – – – – – – – – – – 

A FALI RÖGZÍTÉSRE VONATKOZÓ 
UTASÍTÁSOK

utasításokat.

helyi forgalmazóhoz.

túl a csavarokat.

és illusztrációk csupán referenciaként szolgálnak 

energiafelhasználás csökkentéséhez kövesse a 

Ha az  
 vagy  

fogja az energiafogyasztást. Ha a Háttérvilágítást 

Megjegyzés: Energiamegtakarító 
opciók a  Rendszer>Kép Módtól 
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Az  

Ha lenyomja a Jobb  opció ki 
van választva vagy a Bal Egyéni 
opció ki van választva
“ ” 

és nyomja meg az OK

. 

Megjegyzés: A 
a Mód Játékra

kapcsolja ki vagy húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozót. Ez 
csökkenti az energiafelhasználást.

Távirányítóval vezérelt színes televízió

Sztereó hangrendszer
Teletext
Fejhallgató csatlakozás
Automatikus programozó rendszer
Kézi hangolás

NTSC megjelenítés

Kép kikapcsolás funkció
Mellékelt tartozékok

Használati utasítás
Készenléti jelzések

 5 percig nem fogad semmilyen 

„A 

váltott, mert sokáig nem volt jel.” Nyomja meg az 
OK 

meg. „

sem végzett.” Nyomja meg az OK 
folytatáshoz.

Megjegyzés:

megjelenítéséhez.

Aktiváláskor az opció ikon színe megváltozik.

Kikapcsoláskor az opció ikon színe megváltozik.

A TV kikapcsolása:

 lesz. Nyomja meg és 

a TV kikapcsolásához.
A TV bekapcsolása

 N y o m j a 
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 vagy  opcióra 
mozgatásához. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 

Csatornák váltása:

a  vagy a Program - opcióra mozgassa. 

Aktiváláskor az opció ikon színe megváltozik. Ezután 

A forrás váltása:

Forrás  opcióra 
mozgatásához. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 

aktiválásához. Aktiváláskor az opció ikon színe 

megnyomásával görgessen a rendelkezésre álló 
források között. A TV automatikusan átvált a kijelölt 
forrásra.
Megjegyzés: 

OK

vagy a 

Bemenet kiválasztása

forrásokra. Más források kiválasztásához nyomja meg 
Forrás

használja a Program és a 
a távirányítón. 

AAA

típusú elemmel helyettesítse a régieket! Helyezze 
vissza a fedelet. Majd csavarozza vissza a fedelet.

-es 

Megjegyzés:

Az antenna csatlakoztatása

csatlakozóját a TV hátsó részén található ANTENNA 

TV-
KÉSZÜLÉK

antenna 
vagy
kábel

A HDMI és a HDMI High-Definition Multimedia 
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Licensing Corporation védjegye.

háztartási hulladékként. 

Értesítés: 

Termékek

Elem

Vett csatornák

Digitális vétel  

csatornák száma 8 000

RF Antenna bemenet 75 Ohm 

Üzemi feszültség

feszültség (WRMS.) 2 x 6

Áramfogyasztás (W) 60 W

(lábbal együtt) (mm) 167 x 728 x 467

nélkül) (mm) 45/76 x 728 x 430

32”

páratartalom 85% páratartalom
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1. Készenlét: A TV
2. Számgombok:

3. TV: Átkapcsol a TV-forrásra
4.  Teljesen kikapcsolja a TV hangerejét

6. Menü: 
7. Iránygombok:

vagy 

8. OK: 

9. 

10. 
11. Infó:

12. Saját gomb 1 (*)
13. :

14. Nyelv:

Feliratok:
16. Gyors visszajátszás:

17. Nincs funkció
18. Lejátszás: Elkezdi a kiválasztott média lejátszását
19.  Leállítja a lejátszott médiát
20. Gyors lejátszás:

21. Szünet:
22. 
23. Szöveg:

24. Saját gomb 2 (*)
 Megjeleníti az 

26. Kilépés:

27. Gyors Menü:

28. Nincs funkció
29. 
30. Csere:

vagy forrás között
31. Forrás: 

és forrást

(*) SAJÁT GOMB 1 & SAJÁT GOMB 2: 

helyezés
az alapértelmezett funkciójához.
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Csatlakozások

Csatlakoztatás Kábelek Eszközök

 
csatlakoztatás1a 

OLDALSÓ AV  
 

csatlakoztatása Audio/Videó Oldalsó videó/hang 

SPDIF 
SPDIF 

(Koaxiális 
kimenet) 

csatlakoztatása 

 
Fejhallgató 

csatlakozása 

USB 
csatlakozás 

CI 
csatlakozás 

 

-

-
koztatása a TV hátoldalára még 

-

fejhallgatót és az oldalsó AV-csat-
-

modul használati utasításához 

típusú eszközöket támogatnak. Az 

-
-

-
dettség garantálásáhozferritek-
kel
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Be-ki kapcsolás
A TV-készülék bekapcsolása

Nyomja meg a Készenléti  

A TV-készülék kikapcsolása
Nyomja meg a távirányító Készenléti

Készenléti 
 lesz. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 

aktiválásához. Az opció ikon színe megváltozik. 

A TV-készülék teljes kikapcsolásához húzza ki a 
hálózati kábelt a konnektorból.
Megjegyzés:

jelenik meg. Válassza ki a kívánt nyelvet és nyomja 
le az OK

Megjegyzés: Országtól

Digitális Antenna: Ha az Digitális Antenna 

Digitális kábel: Ha a Digitális kábeles

Válassza ki az IGEN
OK
válassza a NEM opciót és nyomja le az OK

 és 
léptetés. OK

Megjegyzés: Keresési 

 Ha a 

 Direktként
Egykábeles terjesztés vagy DiSEqC kapcsolóként 
adhatja meg a “ ” vagy a “

Direkt: 

ezt az antenna típust. Nyomja meg az OK 
a folytatáshoz. 

a szolgáltatások kereséséhez. 
Egykábeles terjesztés:

meg az OK 

látható utasítások szerint. Az OK lenyomásával 
kereshet szolgáltatásokat.
DiSEqC kapcsoló:
és egy DiSEqC kapcsolóval
ezt az antenna típust. 

nyomja meg az OK

a v1.1 verzióhoz
meg az OK
kereséséhez.

Analóg: Ha az Analóg

A keresési folyamat során a kiválasztott közvetítési 
Csatornalista 

OK
Ekkor aktiválhatja a Bolti módot. Ez az opció 

válassza ki az . Ez az opció a 

OK

kereséséhez.
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meg az OK
a Csatornalista Szerkesztése

nyomja meg a 

jeleníteni a csatornákat az LCN(*)
Válassza ki az Igen opciót és a jóváhagyáshoz nyomja 
meg az OK .
(*) 

Megjegyzés:

 Mentse el a memória eszközökön 

csatlakoztatná. Megjegyzés: A gyártó nem vállal 

és NTFS meghajtó formázását támogatja.

ne húzza ki az eszközt.

Megjegyzés: Média tallózó 

Menü 

megnyílnak a Kép  és a 

újra a 
a 

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges. folyamatos lejátszásra.

A lejátszás az OK
aztán az  akt ivá lással 
lehetséges.

folyamatos lejátszásra 

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges.

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges .

CEC

C E C  o p c i ó t  a 

-re. Nyomja le a Forrás
válassza ki a csatlakoztatott CEC eszköz HDMI 

Forráslista

HDMI forrás ki lett választva.

3 másodpercig. Ezt az opciót engedélezheti vagy 
letilthatja a 
alatt is.

helyettesíti.

Ha módosítani kívánja a csatlakoztatott eszköz 

vezérlik.
Megjegyzés:
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 opciót 
a 

nézett forrás hangját a csatlakoztatott hangrendszer 

Megjegyzés:
CEC Engedélyezettre 
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TV-menü tartalom

Mozi Játék Sportok és Természetes. 

Kontraszt Beállítja a kép világosságának és sötétségének értékeit.

Világosság

Képélesség

Energiatakarékosság

Az  Egyénre szabottra Közepesre
 vagy Ki opcióra állíthatja. 

Megjegyzés: üzemmódban

kontraszt

Zajcsökkentés Zajcsökkentés
mennyiségének csökkentéséhez.

Normál Meleg és Egyénre szabott 
opciók állnak rendelkezésre.

Fehér pont
Ha a  Egyénre szabottra
áll. 
megnyomásával.

Kép zoom

tisztán lássa.

Beállítja a kívánt színtónust.

tartomány szín megjelenítése javítható. 

Játék
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Beállítja a hangszintet.

Felhasználói
alkalmazhatók.

Balansz

Fejhallgató
Beállítja a fejhallgató hangerejét. 

Line kimenet választhatja. Ha a TV-hez fejhallgató 
Fejhallgató-ra kell állítani.

Fejhallgatóra van 
állítva. Ha Line kimenet

Bekapcsolja vagy kikapcsolja a Dinamikus Mélyhang.

Digitális kimenet Beállítja a digitális kimenet hangtípusát.
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Nyelv

Menü 
zár Korhatár-zár Gyerekzár vagy az 

PINkódot vagy módosíthatja az Alapértelmezett CICAM PIN kódot.
Megjegyzés:

Források Engedélyezheti vagy letilthatja a kiválasztott forrásopciókat.

Nagyothalló

OK 
 megtekintéséhez. Ez funkció csak akkor 

Több

Készenléti Ki 
pozícióra van állítva.

megjelenítéséhez nyomja meg az OK

Alkalmazás Verzió Megjeleníti az aktuális szoftver verziót.

DVB felirat / Teletext 
DVB felirat. Ez a 

ha nincs használva.

a Biss jelszót és nyomja le az OK

Bekapcsolás Az Utolsó állapot és 
Készenléti  opciók rendelkezésre állnak.

CEC

Bekapcsolás  A funkció 
engedélyezéséhez vagy letiltásához nyomja meg a Bal vagy a Jobb

válassza ki az 

OSS
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csatornakeresés 
(Újrahangolás)

Az automatikus hangolás opciók megjelenítése. Digitális Antenna: Keresi és tárolja az antennán 
fogható DVB csatornákat. Digitális kábel:
Analóg: Analóg állomásokat keres és tárol el. 

Kézi 
csatornakeresés

keresés
Digitális Antenna: Hálózati csatornakeresés. 

Digitális kábel: 

Analóg 
analóg csatorna tárolva.

 a listához vagy Törölhet a listáról Szerkesztheti is a 
listán. 
keresést kezdeményezhet.

(választható)

Készenléti 

 

Szolgáltatáslista 
törlése Ország

Válassza ki az 

Jel információ

helyezés
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A csatornalista használata
A TV kiválogat ja az el tárol t  ál lomásokat a 
Csatornal istába .  A Csatornal ista  opc iók 

állomásokat.Nyomja le az OK
megnyitásához. A megjelenített csatornák a Kék 

Csatornalista 

hogy haladó módosításokat hajtson végre az aktuális 

létre. Adja meg a Csatornalistát
nyomja meg a Csatornalista meg 

Csatornalista 
szerkesztése 

opciót is kiválaszthat. Majd nyomja meg az OK
a Csatornaszerkesztés
és válassza ki a  
opciót. Nyomja meg ismét az OK On-ra 
a kívánt listaopciót. A kiválasztott csatorna/csatornák 
a listához adódik/adódnak. Ha a kedvencek listáról 

ugyanezeket a lépéseket és állítsa -ra a kívánt 
listaopciót.
Használhatja a  funkciót a Csatornalista 
szerkesztése

Csatornalistában. 
E 

Csatornalista 
Csatornalista 

Csatornalistát

Csatornalista megnyitásakor nem 
jelennek meg. A lista módosításainak elmentéséhez 
nyomja meg a Piros
Csatornalista

A

 

megadása után a 
meg.

Menüzár

Korhatár-zár

Megjegyzés:  

Gyerekzár

 Ez az opció 

Megjegyzés: 0000 1234 

 

Nyomja meg az Epg  
megtekintéséhez.

Lista ütemezés és 
ütemezés. Az ezek közötti váltáshoz kövesse a 

Zoom (Sárga gomb): Nyomja le a Sárga

megjelenítéséhez.

Megjeleníti a 

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

Az 

jeleníti meg.
Keresés (Text gomb): Megjeleníti a 

Most (Forrás gomb): Megjeleníti a kijelölt csatorna 
aktuális eseményét.



Magyar   - 17 -

Lista ütemezés(*)
(*) 

Az 

jeleníti meg.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

OK Esemény 
opciók 
állnak rendelkezésre.
A csatorna kiválasztása: Az opció használatával a 
kiválasztott csatornára válthat.

OK
Válassza ki a “
és nyomja le az OK 

törléséhez jelölje ki az eseményt és nyomja le az OK 

Megjegyzések:
 

Teletext szolgáltatások
Text

 majd 
Több
majd nyomja meg az OK  

és az OK
szoftverfrissítéseket.

OK 

ha a 
letapogatás 
egy antennajelhez van csatlakoztatva. Ha egy új 

Megjegyzés:

A TV nem kapcsol be

választotta-e.

adta meg a kézi hangolás során. 

Nincs kép

Helyesen van-e az antenna csatlakoztatva? 

csatlakoztatására? 

eladóját.

Nincs hang
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Bemeneti források – nem választható

Ha nem;

át szeretne váltani a csatlakoztatott eszköz input 
forrására.

Forrás Támogatott jelek

AV
O

NTSC 60 O

480I 60Hz O

60Hz O

50Hz O

O

1080I O

60Hz
O
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Fájlkiterjesztés Megjegyzések

.mp4
H.264

.mkv

.avi

H.264

Sorenson

HEVC/H.265

.3gp

.mp3
2/3

videófájlokkal 
AC3

AAC

EAC3

LBR

Kép
.jpeg

Alapszint

-

Felirat - -
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Támogatott DVI felbontások

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870
1280x768
1360x768
1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050
1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050
1920x1080
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módosítások miatt.

TV funkciók nem állnak rendelkezésre.



www.GoGEN.cz

50711580
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